DOCUMENT VERSION: V1

HI!

THANK YOU FOR
CHOOSING OUR PRODUCT —
WIRED LCD TOUCH KEYPAD EKB6!

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND
USER GUIDE CAN BE FOUND HERE:

https://eldesalarms.com/touch-keypad-for-eldes-alarm-panel-ekb6/#manuals

User Manual v1.0
Compatible with:
- ESIM484 FW 04.00.01 and up

The EKB6 is an LCD touch-screen keypad designed for use with ELDES alarm systems. Basic
system configuration can be performed directly through the keypad menu by entering required val-
ues, while comprehensive configuration is managed more efficiently using the ELDES Utility software.
The ESIM484 alarm system supports up to two EKB6 keypads. Additionally, two EKB2 or EKB3
keypads may be connected, allowing for a maximum expansion of up to 4 keypads per system.

Connector and Main Unit Functionality
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Use this only if the screen
is frozen or the ELDES
Keypad app is unrespon-
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Android hardware restart
to restore touch function-
ality and app performance.
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WIRING

: To maintain a stable power supply
above 12.2V and prevent system instability, follow these
maximum distance specifications. Failure to follow these
guidelines may result in the keypad becoming unrespon-
sive or the app malfunctioning.
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Power Wiring Requirement

« Do not use a single UTP pair for power.

« DC+ (Positive): Utilize three UTP strands.
« DC- (Negative): Utilize three UTP strands.
« Y/G (Data): Use a single dedicated pair.

Cable max distances

CableType Specification Max Distance

6 strands for power

UTP Cat6 30 Meters
(3 for +, 3 for-)
30 m. CAT6
MAX UTP Solid Alarm 0.22 mm? cross-section 10 Meters
Cable
Alarm 0.35 mm? cross-section 40 Meters
Cable
|
= = Lt = =d = =
[\ OI\NZOINZ )
+ 1
X X O >
o D
<C <€
FIXING DEVICE ON WALL
1 Screw the metal mounting bracket firmly 2 Use the provided terminals with short
onto the wall surface. wire harnesses to connect to the
cables coming from the wall.
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Ensure a minimal voltage of Insert the keypad into the mounting

12.2V is maintained at the keypad
connector while the system is active.

brackets, ensuring all wires fit com-
pletely within the recessed area on the
backside.
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o\NgleyH Once the voltage measurement
is confirmed, disconnect the power supply
before finalizing the wiring.

Secure the keypad to the E Power up the ESIM484 panel.
mounting bracket by fixing it Wait approximately 40 seconds
with the provided screw. for the Android keypad to initialize

and start up completely.
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Choose language

eldes ;

E Connect to Wi-Fi or skip.

Connect to Wi-Fi

Language

English Vv

Czech

Join EA

Enter password
Join

Spanish

Estonian

oL\l Without a Wi-Fi connection, the
keypad will not receive automatic updates for
the ELDES Keypad App.

Enter the EKB6 pairing code, which can be found
within the ELDES Utility software.

Select Keyboard slot =il @ EsIM4asa
Enter EKB6 code - . /
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ClientInfo @

Notes @

EKB6 Code e.g. 48AFAFA4

m Select Keypad address.

Select Keyboard Slot

Slot #1

Slot #2

SLOT ALLOCATION

Android Keypad (EKB6): Automatically utilizes Slot #1 and Slot #2.
Standard Keypads (EKB2): If used alongside an EKB6, these must be assigned to the remaining Slot #3 or
Slot #4.

Address Configuration
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The address of each connected keypad is also indicated in ELDES Utility software.

IMPORTANT

5-MINUTE CONFIGURATION WINDOW

Once you connect the power supply to the ESIM484 alarm panel, you have a 5-minute window to
configure the EKB6 keypad and assign the correct SLOT.

Security Lockout: For security reasons, the system is designed to stop accepting configuration
commands if the setup is not completed within this timeframe.

Initialization Time: Remember that the first 40 seconds of this window are used for the Android system
to initialize and start up.
Slot Selection: Ensure you have selected Slot #1 or Slot #2, as the EKB6 utilizes these primary slots.

HOW TO RECOVER IF THE TIME EXPIRES

If the 5-minute window expires and the slots have not been assigned, the keypad will ignore further
commands.

To restart the process:

Disconnect Power: Switch off the main power supply to the alarm panel.

Disconnect Backup: Ensure the backup battery power supply is also disconnected.

Power Up: Re-apply power and begin the configuration immediately.

WARRANTY INFORMATION

You are viewing the warranty information for this product. It's important to thoroughly review this document.

TERMS OF USE

The following terms and conditions govern the use of the ELDES Keypad EKB6 device and contains important
information on limitations regarding the product’s use and function, as well as information on the limitations of the
manufacturer’s liability. Please carefully read these terms and conditions. For more information on your product,
please visit eldesalarms.com.

TECHNICAL SUPPORT

In order to ensure continuous and proper operation of the ELDES Keypad EKB6 device and uninterrupted service,
it is the responsibility of the User to make sure that: (I) the product is properly installed, and (l) there is constant
electrical supply. If you experience difficulty during the installation or subsequent use of the system, you may
contact “E ALARMS, UAB” distributor or dealer in your country/region. For more information, visit eldesalarms.com.

WARRANTY PROCEDURES

Warranty and out of warranty service should be obtained by contacting the system integrator/dealer/retailer/e-tail-
er or distributor where the customer purchased the product. When requesting for service, the proof of purchase
and the product serial number must be provided. The return of the defective product should be strictly through
the original route of purchase, and the customers shall pack the product appropriately to prevent the returned
product from suffering in the transportation.

LIMITED LIABILITY

The buyer acknowledges that the product is able to increase convenience and reduce the risk theft, burglary
or other dangers, but does not provide guarantee against such events. “E ALARMS, UAB” will not assume any
responsibility regarding personal or property, or revenue loss while using the system. “E ALARMS, UAB” is not
affiliated with any of the Internet providers, therefore, it shall not responsible for the quality of Internet service.
“E ALARMS, UAB” shall also assume no liability due to direct or indirect damage or loss, as well as unreceived
income when using the system, including cases, when the damages arisedue to the above mentioned risks, when
due to breakdown or malfunctionthe user is not informed in a timely manner about a risk which has arisen. In any
case, the liability of “E ALARMS, UAB”, as much as it is allowed by the laws in force, shall not exceed the price of
acquisition of the product.

MANUFACTURER WARRANTY

“E ALARMS, UAB” warrants this system only to the original purchaser and only in case of defective workmanship
and materials under normal use of the system for a period of twenty-four (24) months from the date of shipment
by the “E ALARMS, UAB” (Warranty Period). Warranty obligations do not cover expandable materials (power ele-
ments and/or batteries), holders and enclosures. The warranty remains valid only if the system is used as intended,
following all guidelines outlined in this manual and in accordance with the operating conditions specified. The
warranty is void if the system has been exposed to mechanical impact, chemicals, high humidity, fluids, corrosive
and hazardous environments or force majeure factors. If a hardware defect arises and a valid claim is received
within the Warranty Period, at its own discretion, “E ALARMS, UAB” will either (a) repair a hardware defect at no
charge, using new or refurbished replacement parts, or (b) exchange the product with a product that is new or
which has been manufactured from new or serviceable used parts and is at least functionally equivalent to the
original product, or (c) refund the purchase price of the product.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

« DO NOT use the system where it can interfere with other devices - such as medical devices.

« DO NOT use the system in hazardous environment.

« DO NOT expose the system to high humidity, chemical environment or mechanical impacts.

« DO NOT attempt to personally repair the system.

« Connect only to the ELDES ESIM484 ‘Aux +/-" terminals or a 12,2-14V DC (max. 1A) power supply unit complying
with EN 62368-1 standard

CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS

For consumers who are covered by consumer protection laws or regulations in their country of purchase or, if dif-
ferent, their country of residence, the benefits conferred by this warranty are in addition to all rights and remedies
conveyed by such consumer protection laws and regulations. This warranty grants upon your specific legal rights,
and you may also have other rights that vary by country, state or province.

RECYCLING INFORMATION

The WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) symbol on this product (see left) means it must not be
disposed of in household waste. To prevent possible harm to human health and/or the environment, you must
dispose of this product in an approved and environmentally safe recycling facility. For further information contact
your system supplier, or your local waste authority.

E ALARMS, UAB, 2025.
Sauletekio al. 15-1, LT-10224, Vilnius, Lithuania.
All rights reserved.

All information, including, but not limited to, information regarding the features, functionali-
ty, and/or other product specification are subject to change without notice. “E ALARMS, UAB”
reserves all rights to revise or update its products, software, or documentation without any
obligation to notify any individual or entity. “E ALARMS, UAB” hereby declares that this prod-
uct is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the Di-
rective 2014/53/EU. The declaration of conformity is available on the products’ website:
https://eldesalarms.com/touch-keypad-for-eldes-alarm-panel-ekb6/#certificates

CIAO!

GRAZIE PER AVER SCELTO
IL NOSTRO PRODOTTO: LA TASTIERA
TOUCH LCD CABLATA EKB6!

LE ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE E LA
GUIDA UTENTE SONO DISPONIBILI QUI:

https://eldesalarms.com/touch-keypad-for-eldes-alarm-panel-ekb6/#manuals

Manuale Utente v1.0
Compatibile con:
- ESIM484 FW 04.00.01 e successive

EKB6 € una tastiera touch-screen LCD progettata per 'uso con i sistemi di allarme ELDES. La con-
figurazione di base del sistema puo essere eseguita direttamente tramite il menu della tastiera inserendo i
valori richiesti, mentre la configurazione completa & gestita in modo piu efficiente utilizzando il software EL-
DES Utility. Il sistema di allarme ESIM484 supporta fino a due tastiere EKB6. Inoltre, & possibile collegare
due tastiere EKB2 o EKB3, consentendo un’espansione massima fino a 4 tastiere per sistema.

Funzionalita dei connettori e dell‘unita principale
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Interfaccia RS485 per la comunica-
zione (filo verde)

Ir)terfac.ma RS485 per la comunica- >< NON UTILIZZARE.
zione (filo giallo) SOLO PER USO DI FABBRICA.

Pulsante Tamper per il monitoraggio

Tamper dello stato dellalloggiamento EKB6

Utilizzare solo se lo schermo e bloc-
cato o se I'app “ELDES Keypad”
non risponde. Questa operazione
esegue un riavvio hardware com-
pleto di Android per ripristinare la
funzionalita touch e le prestazioni
dell'app.

RESTART

INSTALLAZIONE

CABLAGGIO

WLe3V:\hiH | Per mantenere un’alimentazione
stabile superiore a 12,2 V ed evitare I'instabilita del
sistema, seguire queste specifiche di distanza massima.

EKB6

La mancata osservanza di queste linee guida pud causare
la mancata risposta della tastiera o il malfunzionamento
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Requisiti di cablaggio dell’alimentazione:

« Non utilizzare una singola coppia UTP per
I'alimentazione.

« DC+ (Positivo): Utilizzare tre fili UTP.

« DC- (Negativo): Utilizzare tre fili UTP.

« Y/G (Dati): Utilizzare una singola coppia dedicata.

Distanze massime dei cavi

Distanza max.

30 m. CAT6 Specifica
MAX UTP Solid

6 fili per l'alimentazione

UTP Cat6 (3 peril + 3 peril ) 30 Metri
2
Cyavo 0.22 mm 10 Metri
d’allarme Sezione trasversale
2
Cyavo 0.35 mm 40 Metri
d’allarme Sezione trasversale
|
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MONTAGGIO DEL DISPOSITIVO A PARETE

1 Avvitare saldamente la staffa metallica 2 Utilizzare i terminali forniti con i cablaggi
di montaggio sulla superficie della corti per effettuare il collegamento con i
parete. cavi provenienti dalla parete.
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3 Assicurarsi che venga mantenuta
una tensione minima di 12,2 V
al connettore della tastiera
mentre il sistema ¢ attivo.

Inserire la tastiera nelle staffe di
montaggio, assicurandosi che tutti i fili
rientrino completamente nell’area incas-
sata sul retro.
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AiEhrdfel\[3] Una volta confermata la
misurazione della tensione, scollegare I'ali-
mentazione prima di finalizzare il cablaggio.



5 Fissare la tastiera alla staffa E Accendere la centrale ESIM484.
di montaggio utilizzando la Attendere circa 40 secondi affinché
vite fornita in dotazione. la tastiera Android si inizializzi

e si awii completamente.
" B

Scegli la lingua E Connettiti al Wi-Fi o salta

Connettiti al Wi-Fi

Entra nella rete X

Lingua

English Vv

Czech

Inserisci la password

Spanish

Estonian

mi=\rdlel\[3 Senza una connessione Wi-Fi,
la tastiera non ricevera gli aggiornamenti auto-
matici per I'app ELDES Keypad.

E Inserire il codice di accoppiamento EKB6, reperibile

all'interno del software “ELDES Utility”

Seleziona lo slot della tastiera

Inserisci il codice EKB6 X

Salva

@ EsiMass

Tell Homeowners
About the ELDES App

Cloud services =D

Client Info @

Notes @

Codice EKB6

p. es., 48AFAFA4

Seleziona l'indirizzo della tastiera

Seleziona lo slot
della tastiera

Slot #1

Slot #2

ASSEGNAZIONE DELLO SLOT

Tastiera Android (EKB6): Utilizza automaticamente lo Slot #1 e lo Slot #2.

Tastiere standard (EKB2): Se utilizzate insieme a una EKB6, queste devono essere assegnate ai rimanenti

Slot #3 o Slot #4.

Configurazione dell’indirizzo

IMPORTANTE

FINESTRA DI CONFIGURAZIONE DI 5 MINUTI

Limite di tempo: Una volta collegata I'alimentazione alla centrale ESIM484, si dispone di una finestra di
5 minuti per configurare la tastiera EKB6 e assegnare lo SLOT corretto.

Blocco di sicurezza: Per motivi di sicurezza, il sistema smettera di accettare comandi di configurazione
se il setup non viene completato entro questo lasso di tempo.

Tempo di avvio: Ricorda che i primi 40 secondi servono al sistema Android per inizializzarsi.

Selezione dello Slot: Assicurati di aver selezionato lo Slot #1 0 lo Slot #2, poiché la EKB6 utilizza questi
slot primari.

COME RIPRISTINARE SE IL TEMPO SCADE

Se la finestra di 5 minuti scade e gli slot non sono stati assegnati, la tastiera ignorera i comandi. Per
riavviare il processo:

Scollegare I'alimentazione: Spegnere I'alimentazione principale della centrale.

Scollegare il backup: Assicurarsi che anche la batteria di backup sia scollegata.

Accendere: Ricollegare I'alimentazione e iniziare immediatamente la configurazione.

GARANZIA E TERMINI

State visualizzando le informazioni sulla garanzia di questo prodotto. E importante consultare attentamente ques-
to documento.

TERMINI DI UTILIZZO

| seguenti termini e condizioni regolano I'uso del dispositivo ELDES Keypad EKB6 e contengono informazioni
importanti sulle limitazioni relative all'uso e al funzionamento del prodotto, nonché informazioni sulle limitazioni
della responsabilita del produttore. Si prega di leggere attentamente questi termini e condizioni. Per ulteriori
informazioni sul prodotto, visitare eldesalarms.com.

SUPPORTO TECNICO

Al fine di garantire il corretto e continuo funzionamento del dispositivo ELDES Keypad EKB6 e un servizio ininter-
rotto, € responsabilita dell'Utente assicurarsi che: (I) il prodotto sia installato correttamente e (Il) vi sia una fornitura
elettrica costante. In caso di difficolta durante l'installazione o il successivo utilizzo del sistema, & possibile contat-
tare il distributore o il rivenditore "E ALARMS, UAB" nel proprio paese/regione. Per maggiori informazioni, visitare
eldesalarms.com.

PROCEDURE DI GARANZIA

RESPONSARBILITA LIMITATA

L'acquirente riconosce che il prodotto € in grado di aumentare la comodita e ridurre il rischio di furti, scassi o
altri pericoli, ma non fornisce una garanzia contro tali eventi. "E ALARMS, UAB" non si assume alcuna responsa-
bilita riguardo a perdite personali, materiali o di reddito durante I'uso del sistema. "E ALARMS, UAB" non e
affiliata ad alcun fornitore di servizi Internet, pertanto non sara responsabile della qualita del servizio Internet.
"E ALARMS, UAB" non si assume inoltre alcuna responsabilita per danni o perdite dirette o indirette, nonché
per mancati guadagni durante I'utilizzo del sistema.

GARANZIA DEL PRODUTTORE

"E ALARMS, UAB" garantisce questo sistema solo all'acquirente originale e solo in caso di difetti di fabbricazi-
one e materialiin condizioni di normale utilizzo per un periodo di ventiquattro (24) mesi dalla data di spedizione.
La garanzia decade se il sistema & stato esposto a urti meccanici, agenti chimici, elevata umidita o liquidi.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

« NON utilizzare il sistema dove puo interferire con altri dispositivi, come quelli medici.

« NON esporre a elevata umidita o urti meccanici.

«» Collegare solo ai terminali "Aux +/-" di ELDES ESIM484 o a un alimentatore da 12,2-14 V CC (max. 1 A) con-
forme allo standard EN 62368-1.

LEGGI A TUTELA DEI CONSUMATORI

Per i consumatori tutelati dalle leggi o dai regolamenti a protezione dei consumatori nel proprio paese di ac-
quisto o, se diverso, nel paese di residenza, i benefici conferiti dalla presente garanzia si aggiungono a tutti i
diritti e rimedi previsti da tali leggi e regolamenti. La presente garanzia conferisce specifici diritti legali; 'utente
potrebbe inoltre godere di altri diritti che variano a seconda del paese, dello stato o della provincia.

INFORMAZIONI SUL RICICLAGGIO

Il simbolo WEEE (Rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche) su questo prodotto indica che non deve
essere smaltito insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Per prevenire possibili danni alla salute umana e/o all'ambiente, &
necessario smaltire questo prodotto in un centro di riciclaggio approvato e sicuro per I'ambiente. Per ulteriori
informazioni, contattare il fornitore del sistema o I'autorita locale per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti.

E ALARMS, UAB, 2026.

c € Sauletekio al. 15-1, LT-10224, Vilnius, Lithuania.
Tutti i diritti riservati.

Tutte le informazioni, incluse, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, le informazioni riguardanti
le caratteristiche, la funzionalita e/o altre specifiche del prodotto, sono soggette a modifiche senza

Eeaitene A0 A1 A0 A1 Il servizio di assistenza in garanzia e fuori garanzia deve essere richiesto contattando I'integratore di sistema, preawiso. “E ALARMS, UAB” si riserva tutti i diritti di rivedere o aggiornare i propri prodotti, software
del m rm Iinstallatore, il rivenditore (fisico o online) o il distributore presso il quale & stato acquistato il prodotto. Quando si o documentazione senza alcun obbligo di notifica a singoli individui o entita. “E ALARMS, UAB”
ponticello m Lm richiede assistenza, &€ necessario fornire la prova d’acquisto e il numero di serie del prodotto. La restituzione del dichiara che questo prodotto & conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti
Lindirizzo di ogni tastiera prodotto difettoso deve avvenire rigorosamente tramite il canale di acquisto originale e il cliente deve imballare il della Direttiva 2014/53/UE. La dichiarazione di conformita & disponibile sul sito web dei prodotti:
Indii Tastiera Tastiera Tastiera Tastiera collegata & indicato anche nel prodotto in modo appropriato per evitare che subisca danni durante il trasporto. https://eldesalarms.com/touch-keypad-for-eldes-alarm-panel-ekb6/#certificates
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ja pridedamu varztu. kol ,Android“ klaviatlra EKBG6 visiskai
pasileis ir bus paruosta darbui. N _
SUJUNGIMAS 5 MINUCIY KONFIGURAVIMO LANGAS
Laiko limitas: Prijunge maitinima prie ESIM484 panelés, turite 5 minutes EKB6 konfigtravimui ir SLOT
B - Norédami islaikyti stabily maitinima virs priskyrimui.
E KBG 12,2 V ir iSvengti sistemos nestabilumo, laikykites Siy Saugumo uzraktas: Saugumo sumetimais sistema nustoja priimti nustatymy komandas, jei darbai
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‘ 0000 ‘ ‘ OO ‘ « Nenaudokite vienos UTP poros maitinimui.
- DC+ (Telvglnamas): Naudok{te tnvs UTP gyslas. KAIP ATSTATYTI, JEI BAIGESI LAIKAS
« DC- (Neigiamas): Naudokite tris UTP gyslas.
« Y/G (Duomenys): Naudokite viena atskira pora. Jei 5 minutés praéjo ir adresai nebuvo priskirti, klaviatlra ignoruos komandas.
Norédami perkrauti procesa:
ISjunkite maitinima: Atjunkite pagrindinj panelés maitinima.
Maksimalds kabeliy atstumai Atjunkite akumuliatoriy: Jsitikinkite, kad atsarginis maitinimas (baterija) taip pat atjungtas.
Pasirinkite kalba E Prisijungti prie ,Wi-Fi“ arba praleisti . . o o . . o
) Jjunkite: Vel prijunkite maitinima ir nedelsdami pradékite konfigtravima.
. Kabelio Specifikaciia Maks.
tipas P ) atstumas
: 30 m. CAT6 . UTP Catg  © 9yslos maitinimui 30 Metr . e - — GARANTINE INFORMACIJA
D E KOJAM E KAD PAS' R | N KOTE MAX UTP Solid a (3 gyslos +, 3 gyslos -) et Kalba Prisijungti prie ,Wi-Fi e - o . . o
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MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJA IR NAUDOTOJO
VADOVA GALITE RASTI CIA:

https://eldesalarms.com/touch-keypad-for-eldes-alarm-panel-ekb6/#manuals

Vartotojo vadovas v1.0
Suderinama su:
. ESIM484 programiné jranga (FW) 04.00.01ir naujesne

EKB6 yra LCD jutikliné klaviatiira, skirta naudoti su ELDES apsaugos sistemomis. Pradine
sistemos konfiglracija galima atlikti per klaviatlros meniu , o iSsamesnis ir pilnas konfiglravimas
atliekamas naudojant ,ELDES Utility“ programine jranga. ESIM484 apsaugos sistema palaiko iki
dviejy EKB6 klaviatiry. Be to, galima prijungti dvi EKB2 arba EKB3 klaviatlras, taip iSpleciant sistema
iki maksimaliai 4 klaviatOry.

Junggdiy ir pagrindinio jrenginio funkcionalumas

& Y
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Vin TEIGIAMAS || +
vinTEIGIAMAS | O + ()
Vin NEIGIAMAS || = (O
vin NEIGIAMAS || —
[ ]
TAMPER

& 29

+Vin Teigiamas 12,2—14 \VV maitini-
teigiamas mo Saltinio gnybtas
- Vin Neigiamas 12,2—14 \/ maitini-
neigiamas mo Saltinio gnybtas . -
G RS485 sasaja rysiui RESTART
(zalias laidas)
Y RS485 sasaja rysiui
(geltonas laidas) NENAUDOTI.
>< SKIRTA TIK GAMYKLINIAM
KONFIGURAVIMUI
Tamper EKB6 korpuso blusenos
P stebejimo ,Tamper” mygtukas
Naudokite tik tada,
jei ekranas uzstrigo arba
LELDES Keypad"“ programélé
RESTART nereaguoja. Tai atlieka pilna

LAndroid*“ aparatinj perkro-
vima, kad buty atstatytas
jutiklinio ekrano valdymas ir
programeles veikimas.

ESIM484

~ T

IRENGINIO TVIRTINIMAS PRIE SIENOS

Tvirtai prisukite metalinj montavimo
kronsteing prie sienos pavirsiaus.

D

ll/

Uztikrinkite, kad veikiant sistemai ties
klaviattros jungtimi buty palaikoma
ne mazesné kaip 12,2 V jtampa.

Vin TEIGIAMAS

2 Naudokite pateiktus gnybtus su trumpomis
laidy pynémis, kad sujungtuméte jrenginj

su laidais, ateinandiais i$ sienos.

Istatykite klaviattirg ] montavimo
kronsteinus, uztikrindami, kad visi laidai
visiskai tilpty j jduba galinéje jrenginio
dalyje.

Vin TEIGIAMAS
Vin NEIGIAMAS
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Vin NEIGIAMAS

NET{GEE Pamatavus jtampa, pries
uzbaigdami laidy sujungimo izoliavima, isjunkite
maitinimo Saltinj.

atnaujinimy.

E Iveskite EKB6 susiejimo koda, kurj galite rasti ,ELDES Utility“

ESIM484

Pasirinkite klaviatiiros adresa

Jveskite EKB6 kodg

Jveskite koda

EKB6 kodas pvz., 48AFAFA4

m Pasirinkite klaviatliros adresg

Pasirinkite
klaviatiiros adresa

Slot #1

Slot #2

ADRESUY PRISKYRIMAS

Android klaviatara (EKB6): Automatiskai uzima Slot #1ir Slot #2.

Standartinés klaviattiros (EKB2): Jei jos naudojamos kartu su EKB6, joms privalote priskirti likusius laisvus
adresus — Slot #3 arba Slot #4.

Adreso konfigiiravimas

A0 A1 A0 A1 A0 A1 A0 A1
Trumpiklio m m o m - I' H 'l
A Klaviatdra Klaviatara Klaviatara Klaviattra

Slot #1 Slot #2 Slot #3 Slot #4

Kiekvienos prijungtos klaviattros adresas taip pat yra nurodytas ,ELDES Utility“ programinéje jrangoje.

macijos: eldesalarms.com.

GARANTINIO APTARNAVIMO PROCEDUROS

Dél garantinio ir pogarantinio aptarnavimo klientas turi kreiptis j sistemy integratoriy, montuotoja, pardaveja ar
platintoja, i$ kurio jsigijo gaminj. Kreipiantis dél aptarnavimo, bltina pateikti pirkimo jrodyma (kvita/saskaita) ir ga-
minio serijos numerj. Sugedusi preké turi blti grazinama per pradine pirkimo vieta, o klientas yra atsakingas uz
sauguy prekés supakavima.

RIBOTA ATSAKOMYBE

Pirkejas pripazjsta, kad gaminys padidina patoguma ir sumazina vagystes, jsilauzimo ar kity pavojy rizika, taciau
negarantuoja apsaugos nuo tokiy jvykiy. ,E ALARMS, UAB* neprisiima jokios atsakomybeés uz asmeny, turto ar
pajamy praradima naudojant sistema. ,E ALARMS, UAB® nera susijusi su jokiais interneto paslaugy teikéjais, todel
neatsako uz interneto rysSio kokybe. ,E ALARMS, UAB* taip pat neprisiima jokios atsakomybés uz tiesiogine ar
netiesiogine zalg ar nuostolius, taip pat uz negautas pajamas naudojant sistema

GAMINTOJO GARANTLJA

LE ALARMS, UAB* $iai sistemai suteikia 24 ménesiy garantija nuo issiuntimo dienos, taikoma tik originaliam pirké-
jui, esant gamybos ar medziagy defektams. Garantija negalioja, jei sistema buvo paveikta mechaninio poveikio,
chemikaly, didelés drégmes ar skysciy.

SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

- Nenaudokite sistemos ten, kur ji gali trikdyti kity jrenginiy (pvz., medicinos prietaisy) veikima.

« Saugokite nuo didelés dréegmes ir mechaninio poveikio.

« Junkite tik prie ELDES ESIM484 ,Aux +/-“ gnybty arba 12,2-14V DC (maks. 1A) maitinimo $altinio, atitinkancio EN
62368-1 standarta.

VARTOTOJY TEISIY APSAUGOS |STATYMAI

Vartotojams, kuriems taikomi vartotojy apsaugos jstatymai ar reglamentai jy pirkimo Salyje arba, jei skiriasi, ju
gyvenamojoje Salyje, Sios garantijos teikiama nauda papildo visas teises ir teisiy gynimo priemones, numatytas
tokiuose vartotojy apsaugos jstatymuose ir reglamentuose. Si garantija suteikia jums konkrecias teisines teises,
taip pat galite turéti kity teisiy, kurios skiriasi priklausomai nuo Salies, valstijos ar provincijos.

INFORMACIJA APIE PERDIRBIMA

Il simbolo WEEE (Rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche) su questo prodotto indica che non deve
essere smaltito insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Per prevenire possibili danni alla salute umana e/o all'ambiente, &
necessario smaltire questo prodotto in un centro di riciclaggio approvato e sicuro per I'ambiente. Per ulteriori
informazioni, contattare il fornitore del sistema o I'autorita locale per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti.

E ALARMS, UAB, 2025.
Sauletekio al. 15-1, LT-10224, Vilnius, Lithuania.
Visos teisés saugomos.

Visa informacija, jskaitant, bet neapsiribojant, informacija apie ypatybes, funkcion-
alumag ir (arba) kitas gaminio specifikacijas, gali bdti keiciama be iSankstinio jspeji-
mo. ,E ALARMS, UAB" pasilieka visas teises perzilreti ar atnaujinti savo gaminius, pro-
gramine jranga ar dokumentacija, nejsipareigodama apie tai pranesti jokiam asmeniui ar
subjektui. ,E ALARMS, UAB® pareiskia, kad Sis gaminys atitinka esminius Direktyvos 2014/53/
ES reikalavimus ir kitas aktualias nuostatas. Atitikties deklaracijg galima rasti gaminiy svetaingje:
https://eldesalarms.com/touch-keypad-for-eldes-alarm-panel-ekb6/#certificates




